

S.C – 104 OF 2021

GR – 3605 of 2021

(CNR No. - WBNP06 – 002050 – 2021)

(State of West Bengal – Vs – Bablu Sardar & Johara Molla)

Gaighata P.S Case No. - 806 dt. 07.09.2021

U/s – 302/201/120B of IPC

**Present : Sri P.C.Karmakar (WB00651) Additional Sessions Judge
Court – II , Bangaon, North 24 Parganas**

Order No – 11
Dt – 12.07.2022

Accused persons namely **Bablu Sardar and Johara Molla** are produced from J/C and remanded to J/C till the next date fixed.

One fresh vokalatnama and a bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Bablu Sardar.

Ld. P.P. In-charge is also present.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

None appears on behalf of the accused person **Johara Molla** .

At this stage it is submitted on behalf of accused **Johara Molla** in open court that she has got no advocate to defend her case and she is not in a position to appoint any advocate and prays for appointment of defence counsel from the legal aid panel.

Accordingly, charge cannot be framed today.

Write to the Chairman, Sub Divisional Legal Services Committee, Bangaon, for appointment of a defence lawyer for the undefended accused namely **Johara Molla** by the next date fixed as the accused is in custody since long.

The Chairman, Sub Divisional Legal Services Committee, Bangaon, is requested to do the needful in this regard by the next date fixed.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Bablu Sardar is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Bail petition is rejected considering the gravity of the offence.

Fix **29.07.2022** for appointment of defence counsel for accused **Johara Molla** and production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Chairman, Sub Divisional Legal Services Committee, Bangaon for information and necessary order.

D/c

Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas