

**Sessions Trial 13(08)2022**

**Sessions Case – 104 OF 2021**

**GR – 3605 of 2021**

**(CNR No. - WBNP06 – 002050 – 2021)**

**(State of West Bengal – Vs – Bablu Sardar & Johara Molla)**

**Gaighata P.S Case No. - 806 dt. 07.09.2021**

**U/s – 302/201/120B/34 of IPC**

**Present : Sri P.C.Karmakar (WB00651) Additional Sessions Judge**  
**Court – II , Bangaon, North 24 Parganas**

**Order No – 08**

**Dt. 10.02.2023**

Accused **Bablu Sardar** on Court Bail is present by filling hazira.  
Accused **Johara Molla** is produced from J/C and remanded to  
J/C till next date fixed.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present on behalf of the State.

**Witness Amena Molla (C.S.W - 12) is present in court today**  
but she is not examined today.

**Case is adjourned today as the regular P.O is on leave today.**

Fix **28.03.2023** for evidence of **Amena Molla (C.S.W - 12)** and  
appearance/production of the accused persons.

D/c by me

**A. S. J, Court – II**  
**Bangaon, North 24 Parganas**

**Additional Sessions Judge,Court – II**  
**Bangaon, North 24 Parganas**

**Order No – 09**

**Dt. 28.03.2023**

Accused **Bablu Sardar** on Court Bail is present by filling hazira  
along with a fresh vokatnama; let it be kept in record.

Accused **Johara Molla** is produced from J/C and remanded to  
J/C till next date fixed.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present on behalf of the State.

Witness **Amena Molla (C.S.W - 12)** is present in court today but  
she is not examined today due to written prayer of both ld. P.P in-charge  
and ld. Defence counsel on respective ground stated there-in.

Prayer is allowed.

**Ld. Advocate Sri Sanjoy Das, appointed through Legal Aid**  
**Service on behalf of accused Johara Molla, files a petition stating**  
**that he does not want to prosecute on behalf of the accused and he**  
**therefore prays for exemption from prosecuting on behalf of accused**  
**Johara Molla.**

Heard, considered. Petition is allowed.

**Write to the Chairman, Sub-Divisional Legal Service**  
**Committee, Bongaon for appointment of a new defence lawyer for**  
**the accused Johara Molla by the next date fixed as the accused is in**  
**custody since long.**

**Fix 11.05.2023 for appointment of defence lawyer for the**  
**accused Johara Molla and evidence of Amena Molla (C.S.W - 12)**  
and appearance/production of the accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Chairman, S.D.L.S.C,  
Bongaon for information and taking necessary action.

D/c by me

**A. S. J, Court – II**  
**Bangaon, North 24 Parganas**

**Additional Sessions Judge,Court – II**  
**Bangaon, North 24 Parganas**

**Issue vide no. 116**  
**Dt. 28.03.2023**